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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-2197 BN



)

DAVINA SIRETT,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Davina Sirett is not subject to discipline because she was 15 minutes late returning from her break or for a breach of hospital policy.
Procedure


On November 30, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Sirett.  On January 4, 2011, we served Sirett a copy of the complaint and notice of complaint/notice of hearing.
  On November 8, 2011, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Neither Sirett nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 12, 2011, when briefs were due.

Findings of Fact

1. Sirett is licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Sirett’s license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active, 
2. Sirett was employed as an LPN by Lakeland Regional Hospital (“Lakeland”), located in Springfield, Missouri, from June 2, 2008 through August 20, 2008.
3. Sirett worked the night shift from 7:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. in the Acute Residential Psychiatric Unit (“the Unit”).
4. Sirett was the only nurse present in that particular Unit.  She worked with several Behavior Health Technicians.
5. Sirett was responsible for assessing the medical needs of the patients in the Unit.
6. On August 7, 2008, at approximately 11:00 p.m., Sirett left the Unit for a break.  She had not eaten.
7. Sirett’s breaks usually lasted between 15-20 minutes, and she usually took her breaks outside of the facility.
8. On August 7, 2008, Sirett met with a friend during her break in the parking lot of the facility, and they went to Taco Bell.
9. Sirett was gone on break from the Unit for approximately 35 minutes.  
10. Sirett told other staff that she was on break.  Sirett did not hand off the narcotics keys before she left the Unit.
11. Lakeland had a policy of allowing employees to leave the work place when they were on break.
12. Lakeland’s policy of allowing Sirett to leave the building may have placed its patients at a potential risk.
13. On August 9, 2008, patients were ordering pizza for dinner.
14. Sirett had not eaten prior to her shift and decided to order food for herself.
15. Sirett discovered that she had not brought her purse with her to work that evening and had no money or a way of paying for the food.
16. Two residents were present with Sirett who were ordering pizza.  Sirett asked the residents if she could borrow money for buying the pizza and that she would pay them back. Sirett assured the residents that they did not have to give her the money.
17. A resident loaned Sirett approximately $7.00 so that she could eat.

18. It was against Lakeland policy for staff to use residents’ money for their own personal use, with or without the residents’ permission.
19. Sirett was terminated.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving by preponderance of the credible evidence that Sirett has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause to discipline Sirett under § 335.066.2:

2. The Board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621,

RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit, or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

***
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

***
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Subdivision (5)

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  


We find that these two incidents do not constitute the “state of being” required to find incompetence.  The Albanna court said that the evaluation necessitates a broader scale analysis, taking into account the licensee’s capacities and successes.

A. Shall we discipline a professional license for every personnel issue?  No.

In her statement to the Board, Sirett admits that she was impulsive and exercised poor judgment.
  Her conduct when she borrowed money from a resident, an act that was against Lakeland’s policies, was intentional.  She violated Lakeland’s rules, but the link between that violation and misconduct, as provided for in § 335.066.2(5), is tenuous at best.  While borrowing $7 for a pizza party with her patients may violate Lakeland’s rules, it does not necessitate an investigation and subsequent disciplinary complaint by the State Board on such a petty issue.
B. Did Lakeland’s policy create the potential for patient harm?  Maybe.


We believe Sirett when she states that she did not realize how long she was away from the Unit and that she was gone for 10-15 minutes too long on her break.  But this is by far the more serious of the two incidents.  She was the only nurse on duty that evening on Floor 2-North.  She left her colleagues and the residents without a narcotics key.  She did not tell anyone where she was going and did not hand off patient care to another colleague.  Lakeland was apparently fine with this as long as they thought she was close – in the parking lot.


A statement from the interview with Sirett’s supervisor sets forth the importance of Sirett’s conduct:

 . . . . but I can’t have people disappear out of the hospital for an hour or two at a time and not tell people where they’re going and not hand off any patient care to another caregiver.

But that is exactly what Lakeland did when it condoned Sirett’s conduct prior to her being late from returning from break.  Moreover, Lakeland did not schedule a nurse to cover Sirett while she was on break.  Now Lakeland attempts to use a 10 to 15-minute absence (in absence of the 20-30 minutes it agreed to) as a ground for not only termination, but discipline by the Board.  Lakeland’s employer/employee concerns do not merit discipline for Sirett without imposition of sanctions on Lakeland.


We agree that Sirett’s absence, even if unintentional, could have resulted in harm to her patients.  “To demonstrate that a medical professional has committed gross negligence, there must be evidence that the individual engaged in a gross deviation from the standard of care.”
  
In most cases, this Commission requires expert testimony to establish this point and cannot rely on unqualified hearsay in support of this conclusion.  “The expert must establish that the medical professional showed a gross failure to use the skill and learning ordinarily used by members of the profession.”
  The Board failed to present expert testimony that Sirett’s Taco Bell run and borrowing of $7 constituted gross negligence.  In this case, on these facts, we find her conduct is in line with Lakeland’s practice regarding the break incident and so petty in regards to borrowing $7 that the conduct does not constitute gross negligence.  There is no cause for discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and gross negligence.
Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


The Board failed to carry its burden with probative evidence on how Sirett violated her professional trust.  Being late returning from break under these circumstances does not equate to a violation because her employer knew she was out on break and her patients were in the care of other hospital employees.  Moreover, the borrowing of $7 for a pizza party does not rise to the standard for violation of professional trust.


For the reasons set forth above, we do not find that Sirett’s conduct violated the professional trust of her employer, colleagues and patients.  There is no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


There is no cause for discipline.

SO ORDERED on December 18, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

� The certified mail receipt “green card” was signed by “D. Newlon.”  The Board provided evidence that Davina Newlon is the same person as Davina Sirett.  The Board refers to this person as Newlon in the complaint, but styled the case using the name Sirett.  We will use the surname Sirett in this decision.


� Section 621. 045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted are to RSMo Supp. 2011.


� Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


� Tendai v. Missouri State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).  


� 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  


� Id. at 435.


� Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


� Id. at 533.


� Albanna, 293 S.W.3d at 436.


� Petitioner’s ex. 2 .


� Petitioner’s ex. 2.  While this opinion is in a report, where no objection is made, hearsay evidence in the records can and must be considered in administrative hearings.  Clark v. FAG Bearings Corp., 134 S.W.3d 730, 736 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004) (citing Dorman v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 62 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001)).


� Kerwin v. Mo. Dental Bd., 375 S.W.3d 219, 226 (Mo. App., W.D. 2012) (citing Tendai v. Mo. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 368 (Mo. banc 2005), overruled on other grounds by Albanna v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009)).


� Tendai, 161 S.W.3d at 368.


� Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


� Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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